

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

| | | |
|-----------------------------|---|-----------------|
| DeVry University, Inc., |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | No. 22 C 5549 |
| |) | |
| UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF |) | Judge Maldonado |
| EDUCATION, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

Defendants United States Department of Education and Dr. Miguel Cardona, in his official capacity as Secretary of Education, move to dismiss Plaintiff DeVry University, Inc.’s Complaint under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), for the reasons explained in the accompanying memorandum of law.

Dated December 23, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARCIA BERMAN
Deputy Branch Director

/s/Stuart J. Robinson
STUART J. ROBINSON
Senior Counsel
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
450 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 7-5395
San Francisco, CA 94102
Tel: (415) 436-6635
Fax: (415) 436-6632
Email: stuart.j.robinson@usdoj.gov
CA Bar No. 267183

Counsel for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

| | | |
|-----------------------------|---|-----------------|
| DeVry University, Inc., |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | No. 22 C 5549 |
| |) | |
| UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF |) | Judge Maldonado |
| EDUCATION, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 2

II. Factual Background 6

III. Plaintiff’s Complaint..... 9

LEGAL STANDARDS 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. Plaintiff’s Claims are Not Ripe for Review..... 11

II. The Recovery Proceeding is Not Final Agency Action..... 15

III. Plaintiff has Failed to Exhaust Available Administrative Remedies..... 17

IV. The Court Should Reject Plaintiff’s Request for Alternative Relief. 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 12

Abbs v. Sullivan,
963 F.2d 918 (7th Cir. 1992) 15, 17, 20

Am. Coal. for Competitive Trade v. Clinton,
128 F.3d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 18

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 12

Am. Sav. Bank, FSB v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.,
347 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 10

Augusta Bakery Corp. v. NLRB,
846 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1988) 15

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 10

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 15

Boim v. Am. Muslims for Palestine,
9 F.4th 545 (7th Cir. 2021) 10

Bumpus v. Airline Pilots Ass’n, Int’l,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 2105872 (N.D. Ill. June 10, 2022)..... 12

Career Educ., Inc. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
6 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 19

Chauffeur’s Training Sch., Inc. v. Riley,
967 F. Supp. 719 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 19

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
774 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 17

Davis v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
94 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 1996) 14

Denius v. Dunlap,
330 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003) 11

Dhakai v. Sessions,
895 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018) 15

Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. v. FERC,
567 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2009) 13

Farrell-Cooper Min. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
728 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2013) 14, 15

Fourth Branch Assocs. (Mechanicville) v. FERC,
253 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 17

Fryman v. Atlas Fin. Holdings, Inc.,
No. 18-cv-01640, 2022 WL 1136577 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 18, 2022)..... 11

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)..... 15, 17

Geinosky v. City of Chicago,
675 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2012) 11

Glisson v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
55 F.3d 1325 (7th Cir. 1995) 11, 17

Gonzalez v. O’Connell,
355 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2004) 18

Hadsall v. ADT, LLC,
No. 21-cv-9, 2021 WL 2283884 (W.D. Wis. June 4, 2021)..... 19

Hardy v. Hamburg,
69 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) 13, 14

In re Aiken Cnty.,
645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 12, 13

In re Establishment Inspection of Kohler Co.,
935 F.2d 810 (7th Cir. 1991) 17

James v. City of Evanston,
No. 20-cv-00551, 2021 WL 4459508 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2021)..... 12

John Doe, Inc. v. DEA,
484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 11

LaMarca v. United States,
34 F. Supp. 3d 796 (N.D. Ohio 2014)..... 16

Matushkina v. Nielsen,
877 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2017) 15

McFarland-Lawson v. Ammon,
847 F. App'x 350 (7th Cir. 2021) 18

Mo. Pet Breeders Ass'n v. Cnty. of Cook,
119 F. Supp. 3d 865 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 12

N. Air Cargo v. USPS,
674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 19

Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 11, 12

Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. King,
961 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 18

Nerium Int'l, LLC v. FTC,
No. 19-cv-7189, 2020 WL 5217152 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 31, 2020) 10, 12, 15, 17

Paul's Beauty Coll. v. United States,
885 F. Supp. 1468 (D. Kan. 1995)..... 19

Pro Sch., Inc. v. Riley,
824 F. Supp. 1314 (E.D. Wis. 1993)..... 19

R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co. v. FTC,
931 F.2d 430 (7th Cir. 1991) 17

Rogers v. Bennett,
873 F.2d 1387 (11th Cir. 1989) 14

Rosenthal & Co. v. Bagley,
581 F.2d 1258 (7th Cir. 1978) 18

Sanchez v. Johnson, Blumberg & Assocs., LLC,
No. 16-cv-07056, 2018 WL 3861562 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 14, 2018) 12

Sweet v. Cardona,
No. 19-cv-03674, 2022 WL 16966513 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2022) 16

Top Choice Distrib., Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
138 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 16

Trump v. New York,
141 S. Ct. 530 (2020)..... 12

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 20

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 1, 19

20 U.S.C. §§ 1070 *et seq.*..... 2

20 U.S.C. § 1087e..... 2

20 U.S.C. § 1094..... 2

20 U.S.C. § 1099c..... 2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 5

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. Part 668..... 4

34 C.F.R. § 385.222..... 4

34 C.F.R. § 668.81..... 4, 6

34 C.F.R. § 668.86..... 19

34 C.F.R. § 668.87..... 4, 14

34 C.F.R. § 668.88..... 5

34 C.F.R. § 668.89..... 5, 13, 18

34 C.F.R. § 668.90..... 5, 18, 19

34 C.F.R. § 668.91..... *passim*

34 C.F.R. § 685.206..... 2, 3, 4

34 C.F.R. § 685.222..... 3, 4

60 Fed. Reg. 37,768 (July 21, 1995)..... 2
81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016)..... 2
82 Fed. Reg. 6253 (Jan. 19, 2017) 4
84 Fed. Reg. 49,788 (Sept. 23, 2019) 3
87 Fed. Reg. 65,904 (Nov. 1, 2022)..... 3, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Education Department Approves \$415 Million in Borrower
Defense Claims Including for Former DeVry University Students* (Feb. 16, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/W4A9-SZV6> 6, 7, 8
